WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE



(By Senator Kass, et al)

PASSED <u>March</u> 9 1999 In Effect <u>from</u> Passage

RECEIVED

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

Senate Bill No. 117

(SENATORS ROSS, ANDERSON AND PLYMALE, original sponsors)

[Passed March 9, 1999; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article six, chapter five of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section sixteen, relating to requiring that all new buildings that are built and maintained with public funds to have sloped roofs in accordance with the current state building code.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article six, chapter five of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section sixteen, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 6. STATE BUILDING COMMISSION.

§5-6-16. Sloped roofs required.

Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 117] 2

1 Notwithstanding any other provision of this code to the

2 contrary, after the first day of June, one thousand nine

3 hundred ninety-nine, any new building, which includes a

4 roof, designed, constructed and maintained with public

5 funds of the state, a county or a municipality shall have a

6 roof of sufficient slope so that water will not accumulate

7 into a pool on any area of the roof, in accordance with the

8 current state building code as it relates to roofs and roof

9 structures.

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chifirman House Committee

Originating in the Senate.

In effect from passage. X 0

Clerk of the Senate

a h la

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President ogate 'òf ᠘

Speaker House of Delegates

this the The within..... 1999 Day of Governor @ GCN 326-C

PRESENTED TO THE

.

.

.

GOVERNOR Date_ Time 21